Mortality table for current staff and pre-retirees INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011

Mortality table for retired staff  INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011 INE 2009-2011

Disability table 50% EVK 80 50% EVK 80 50%EVK80 50%EVK80

Normal age for retirement

67 years, except for
early retirement

cases at 66 or 65 if
at least with 43 or

46 years of dis-
counts to S.S. at 65
years, respectively

66 years, or 65
years if at

least with 43
years of dis-

counts to S.S.
at 65 years

67 years, except
for early retirement
cases at 66 or 65 if
at least with 43 or

46 years of dis-
counts to S.S. at

65 years, respec-
tively

66 years, or 65
years if at least

with 43 years of
discounts to S.S.

at 65 years

Method Project credit unit
Project credit

unit
Project credit unit

Project credit
unit

 Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2020

Galp Gás Natural Distribuição, S.A. | Head Office: Rua Tomás da Fonseca Torre C, 1600-209 Lisboa

Share Capital: 89,529,141 Euros | Resgistered in Conservatória do Registo Comercial de Lisboa | NIPC 509 148.247 31 | 45

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the discount rate

   Unit: € k
Discount rate Taxa 1.50%   -0.25%

Total 86,150 2,473
Retirement benefits 60,734 1,512

Other benefits 25,416 961

Sensitivity analysis of the growth rate of health insurance costs

   Unit: € k
Growth rate of 3.5%   -1.00% 1.00%

Past Services  23,956  (3,242)  3,981

19.   Provisions

Accounting policies

Provisions are recorded when the Group has a present obligation (legal, contractual or constructive) resulting from a
past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources entailing economic benefits will be required to settle that
obligation, and a reliable estimate of the obligation amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed and adjusted on
each consolidated statement of financial position date to reflect the best estimate at that date.

GGND measures uncertain tax positions, namely tax provisions by the most likely outcome and not by probabilities.